

RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION

- **SUBJECT:** Commending the Honorable John Foust on His Departure from the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission
- **WHEREAS:** The Northern Virginia Transportation Commission (NVTC) serves as the voice of public transit in Northern Virginia, promoting the region's transit network through effective and efficient public transit and ridesharing programs to foster economic vitality in the region and the Commonwealth;
- **WHEREAS:** The Honorable John Foust has served on NVTC since 2009 representing Fairfax County;
- **WHEREAS:** The Honorable John Foust was first elected in November 2009 to represent the Dranesville District on the Fairfax County Board of Supervisors and is currently serving his fourth four-year term on the Board;
- WHEREAS: Mr. Foust did not seek reelection and is departing NVTC;
- WHEREAS: During his tenure on NVTC, Mr. Foust served as a member of the Program Advisory Committee;
- WHEREAS: Mr. Foust provided thoughtful insights and support for many NVTC initiatives, including the Envision Route 7 Bus Rapid Transit (BRT) project and the opening of both Phase 1 and 2 of the Metrorail Silver Line; and
- **WHEREAS:** Mr. Foust has also been a strong advocate for safe and reliable transit and long-term, sustainable transit funding solutions.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Northern Virginia Transportation Commission hereby commends the Honorable John Foust for his service to the citizens of Northern Virginia and to the Commonwealth of Virginia.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that NVTC prepare a copy of this resolution for presentation to the Honorable John Foust as an expression of its gratitude and in appreciation for his work on the Commission in promoting and funding public transit and ridesharing in Northern Virginia.

Approved this 7th day of December 2023.

Palches

Dalia Palchik Chair